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CAUTION!
THE STOVE IS VERY HEAVY. THE ASSISTANCE 
FROM A SECOND PERSON IS STRONGLY 
SUGGESTED. USE APPROPRIATE HELP, TOOLS, 
AND TECHNIQUES WHEN LIFTING OR MOVING 

HEAVY OBJECTS.

HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION CHART

KEY DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY

a Bolt 16

b Kep Nut 12

c Screw 18

d Washer 12

e Clip 2

PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY
Use the supplied four (4) bolts (a) and kep nuts (b) to 
secure the extension housing to the pedestal base. 

Use a punch to knock out the four holes located in the 
bottom of the ashpan housing.

Knockout 
Holes

Use the supplied four (4) bolts (a) and kep nuts (b) to 
secure the ashpan housing to the extension.

Use the supplied four (4) screws (c) to attach the 
extension rear to the extension housing.
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Secure the left and right housing panels to the ashpan 
housing assembly using the supplied six (6) screws (c) 
on each side.

Use the supplied (4) four kep nuts (b) and washers (d) to 
securely attach the pedestal assembly to the unit.

Install the damper rod by threading it into the damper 
weldment.

Use the supplied (2) two screws (c) to fasten the fresh air 
bracket to the ashpan housing assembly.

Secure the logo to the ashpan utilizing the (2) two clips  
(e) provided.

Insert the ashpan into the ashpan housing assembly.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

LEG INSTALLATION
Secure the left and right housing panels to the ashpan 
housing assembly using the supplied (6) six screws (c) 
on each side.

Use the supplied (4) four kep nuts (b) and washers (d) to 
securely attach the ashpan weldment to the unit.

Remove and dispose of the existing hardware.

Use the supplied (8) eight bolts (a) and washers (d) to 
attach the legs to the bottom of the unit. Each leg should 
be secured with (2) two bolts (a) and (2) two washers 
(d).

Use the supplied (2) two screws (c) to fasten the fresh air 
bracket to the ashpan housing assembly.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Install the damper rod by threading it into the damper 
weldment.

Secure the logo to the ashpan utilizing the (2) two clips  
(e) provided.

Insert the ashpan into the ashpan housing assembly.

FIREBRICK CONFIGURATION
Replace the firebrick as shown in the illustration.

AIR DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY
Use the provided screws to attach the air deflector to the 
rear of the unit.

FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY
Mount the flue collar to the top of the unit as shown using 
the three (3) provided bolts, washers, and weld tabs.

5/6-8 x 1-1/2 BOLT

WASHER

GASKET

HEATER TOP

WELD TAB



Instructions d’assemblage des séries 2000/2500E
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ATTENTION !

LE POÊLE EST TRÈS LOURD. L'AIDE D'UNE DEUXIÈME 
PERSONNE EST FORTEMENT RECOMMANDÉE. 
UTILISEZ L'AIDE, LES OUTILS ET LES TECHNIQUES 
APPROPRIÉS LORS DU SOULÈVEMENT OU DU 

DÉPLACEMENT D'OBJETS LOURDS.

HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION CHART

CLÉ DESCRIPTION ARTICLE QTÉ

a Boulon 16

b Écrou de serrage 12

c Vis 18

d Rondelle 12

e Clip 2

ASSEMBLAGE DU PIÉDESTAL
Utilisez les quatre (4) boulons (a) et écrous à tête hexagonale 
(b) fournis pour fixer le boîtier d’extension à la base du piédestal.

Utilisez un poinçon pour percer les quatre trous situés au fond 
du boîtier du cendrier.

Trous défonçables

Utilisez les quatre (4) boulons (a) et écrous à tête hexagonale 
(b) fournis pour fixer le boîtier du cendrier à l’extension.

Utilisez les quatre (4) vis fournies (c) pour fixer l’arrière de 
l’extension au boîtier d’extension.
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Fixez les panneaux gauche et droit du boîtier à l’ensemble du 
boîtier du cendrier à l’aide des six (6) vis (c) fournies de chaque 
côté.

Utilisez les quatre écrous à oreilles (b) et rondelles (d) fournis 
(4) pour fixer solidement l’ensemble du piédestal à l’unité.

Installez la tige d’amortisseur en la vissant dans la soudure de 
l’amortisseur.

Utilisez les deux vis (c) fournies (2) pour fixer le support d’air 
frais à l’ensemble du boîtier du cendrier.

Fixez le logo au cendrier à l’aide des (2) deux clips (e) fournis.

Insérez le cendrier dans le boîtier du cendrier.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

INSTALLATION DES PIEDS
Fixez les panneaux gauche et droit du boîtier au boîtier du 
cendrier à l’aide des six vis (c) fournies de chaque côté.

Utilisez les quatre écrous à oreilles (b) et rondelles (d) fournis 
(4) pour fixer solidement l’assemblage soudé du cendrier à 
l’appareil.

Retirez et jetez le matériel existant.

Utilisez les huit boulons (a) et rondelles (d) fournis pour fixer les 
pieds au bas de l’unité. Chaque pied doit être fixé avec (2) deux 
boulons (a) et (2) deux rondelles (d).

Utilisez les deux vis (c) fournies (2) pour fixer le support d’air 
frais à l’ensemble du boîtier du cendrier.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Installez la tige d’amortisseur en la vissant dans la soudure de 
l’amortisseur.

Fixez le logo au cendrier à l’aide des (2) deux clips (e) fournis.

Insérez le cendrier dans le boîtier du cendrier.

CONFIGURATION DES BRIQUES 
RÉFRACTAIRES
Remplacez la brique réfractaire comme indiqué sur l’illustration.

ENSEMBLE DE DÉFLECTEUR D’AIR
Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer le déflecteur d’air à l’arrière 
de l’appareil.

ASSEMBLAGE DU COLLIER DE FUMÉE
Montez le collier de conduit sur le dessus de l’unité comme 
indiqué à l’aide des trois (3) boulons, rondelles et languettes de 
soudure fournis.

5/16-18 x 1-1/2 
BOULON

RONDELLE

JOINT

DESSUS DE 
CHAUFFAGE

ONGLET DE SOUDURE


